Page <1> V1.027/10/25
Metal Foil Low Ohm Power Chip Resistors
WW12D, WW08D
Newark.com/multicomp-pro
Farnell.com/multicomp-pro
sg.element14.com/b/multicomp-pro
Description
The resistors are constructed in a high grade low resistive metal foil which adhere on top of ceramic

WW12 : 1206
WW08 : 0805
Type code
D : Metal foil
Resistance code
R is first digit followed by
3 significant digits.
0.02Ω = R020
0.04Ω = R040
Tolerance
J : ±5%
F : ±1%
Packaging code
T : 7″ Reeled taping
Termination code
L = Sn base
(lead free)
Catalogue Numbers
The resistors have a catalogue number starting with
Reeled tape packaging : 8mm width paper taping 5,000pcs per reel.
Test & Requirements
Test items Condition of test (JIS C 5201-1) Performance requirements
Visual examination Sub-clause 4.4.1. Checked by visual examination.
As in 4.4.1
The marking shall be legible, as
checked by visual examination.
Dimension Resistance
Sub-clause 4.4.2
Resistance value shall be measured by mounting the
substrate of the following condition.
a: 2.9mm (2mΩ, 3mΩ, 4mΩ), 1.8mm (5mΩ)
Thickness of copper clad: 0.035mm 4-Terminal method
Measurement current: 1(A) Note: The measuring
apparatus corresponding to DC Low-ohm Mater (1A) of
AX-1152D for ADEX CORPORATION
As in 4.5.2
The resistance value shall
correspond with the rated resistance
taken into account the specified
tolerance.
Page <4> V1.027/10/25
Metal Foil Low Ohm Power Chip Resistors
WW12D, WW08D
Newark.com/multicomp-pro
Farnell.com/multicomp-pro
sg.element14.com/b/multicomp-pro
Test items Condition of test (JIS C 5201-1) Performance requirements
Voltage proof
Sub-clause 4.7
Method: 4.6.1.4
Test voltage: Alternating voltage with a peak value of
1.42 times the insulation voltage
Duration: 60s ±5s
Insulation resistance
Test voltage: Insulation voltage
Duration: 1 min
No breakdown or flash over
R ≥ 1GΩ
Solderability
Sub-clause 4.17